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April 29, 1996

117517.EP.G2

Mr. Sum Arigala

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

2101 Webster Street, Suite 500

Oakland, CA 94612

Ms. Sue Jenne

Wastewater Control Representative
East Bay Municipal Utility District
P.O. Box 24055

Oakland, CA 94623

Subject: Groundwater Treatment System Release
Del Monte Plant 35, Emeryville, CA

On Monday moming, April 22, 1996, Del Monte received word from property security personnel that
the surge tank in the groundwater treatment system at Del Monte’s Plant 35 property in Emeryville
was overflowing into the containment area of the treatment system. (The surge tank is the small,
150-gailon tank that regulates the flow of water between the Baker Tank and the carbon canisters.)
Del Monte’s contractor, DECON Environmental, was immediately dispatched to the site to correct
the problem. :

The overflow resulted when the valve that regulates flow into the surge tank stuck in the open
position because of algae growth. The valve was cleaned and the system started again. A chlorine
tablet was put into the surge tank to control algae growth. The freqdency of DECON’S site visits has
been increased to better monitor potential problems, such as algae growth on the equipment.

The amount of water that overflowed the surge tank is not known. The containment area for the
system consists of a bermed area around the treatment unit, with flow directed toward the adjacent
West Parcel extraction pit. The water flowed into the bermed area around the treatment unit, with
some flowing onto the weeded soil area between the treatment unit and the extraction pit.

At the time of the overflow, standing water from rains and groundwater was present in the extraction
pit. Although overflow from the treatment unit was not observed entering the extraction pit, as ; 950
proactive measure, Del Monte directed DECON to pump the water from the pit into the Baker\'l.&:k

for treatment in the groundwaler extraction and treatment (GET) system. Before the water Was Q} o
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pumped, a sample of the pit water was collected and submitted for analysis by EPA Method 8010 for
chlorinated hydrocarbons. Results will be submitted to the agencies when available.

The water that overflowed is characterized by results of the GET system monitoring samples that
were collected on April 15, 1996. Samples were collected from four sampling ports and from the
water standing in the East Parcel extraction pit. The samples were analyzed for BTEX and
chlorinated hydrocarbon compounds. Laboratory reports are attached to this letter. No BTEX
compounds were detected in any of the samples. Chlorinated hydrocarbon compounds detected
were:

. East Parcel extraction pit: 1,1,1-trichloroethane at 180 ug/l.
. Sample Port D (at point of extraction): 1,1-dichloroethene at 27 ug/L and 1,1,1-
trichloroethane at 91 pg/L
. Sample Port C (prior to first carbon canister): 1,1,1-trichloroethane at 97 pg/L

. Sample Port B (between first and second carbon canisters): none detected
. Sample Port A (after second carbon canister and prior to discharge to sanitary sewer):
none detected

The quality of the water that overflowed is best represented by the results from Sample Port C. The
concentration of the one compound detected in that sample, 97 ug/L of 1,1,1-trichloroethane, is
below the MCL of 200 pg/L for the compound.

Based on the sampling results presented above and Del Monte’s response in correcting the problem,
no threat to groundwater and no untreated release to the sanitary sewer resulted from the system
overflow. Please contact me if you have any questions about this letter. I can be reached at (510)
251-2888 ext 2189.

Sincerely,
CH2M HILL M

Madeline Wall
Project Manager

c: Brian Oliva/Alameda County
Steve Ronzone/Del Monte
Thomas Bender/The Bender Partnership
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Envircnmanta) Services (S08)

April 23, 199s

Submiggion #: 3604643

DECON ENV. SERVICES, INC.

Atten: Bruce Jacobsen

Project: DEL MONTE PLANT 35
Received: April 16, 1598

re: One gample for BTEX compounds analyais.

Mathod: EPA 8020

Client Sample ID: SURFACE WATER PIT

Spl#: BZ731 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: April 15, 1896 Run#: 1101 Analyzed: April 17, 1936
REPORTING BLANK BLANE DILUTION

RESULT LIMIT RESDLT GPIKE FACTOR
{

BNERE yon Bagy! 6 T T

TOLUENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 22.% 1.400

ETHYL BENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 86.8 1.00

XYLENES N.D. ¢.50 N.D, 103 i.00

Billy Thach Marianne Alexander

Chenist Gas /RTEX Supervisor

NO-TEI4E0 P OMZE
TAR GEET 2F AEPOAT T3:MATEL AE WALL BES-A3DS

1220 Quarry Lane » Plaasanton, Calfomia 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096 S MDY MEAAYON itow7
Federal ID #68-0740157
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Enviranmantal Servicas (SOBY

April 22, 19386 T Submiggion #: 9604643
DECON ENV. SERVICES, INC.
Attan: Bruce Jacobsen

Project: DEL MONTE PLANT 235
Received: April 16, 1996

re: One sample for BTEX compounds analysis.
Method: EPA §020-

Client Sample ID: EXTRACTION PORT (D)

Spl#: B2732 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: April 15, 1556 Run#; 1101 Analyzed: April 17, 1996
REFPORTING BLANE PLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SFIKE FACTOR

Mﬁ {ug/L u/L ug/L) (%)
HENEZ LD 0.50 DL ga. ¥ 1.80
TQLUENE N.D. 0.50 N.D, 2.9 1.00
ETHYY. BENZENE N.D. 0.59Q N.D. 96.8 1.00
XYLENES N.D, D.50 N.D. 163 1.00

7 "7/:: . M LN dﬁ’;z"“i-v{\.-._,
Billy Thach Marianne Alexandex
Chemist Gas/BETEX Supervisor
WO Uy 1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasantory, California 94566-4756
FAXCUrT O REFORT To;MADTLING WALL #3200 (51 u] 484-1 919 - Facsimﬂe (510) 434—1093 WIS rd CPATS ALEZATON 1G:H0

Faderai 1D #608-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Ervimnmantal Sondoes (SDB)

April 22, 199¢ o Submission #: 9804643
DECON ENV. SERVICES, INC.
Atten: Bruce Jacobsen

Project: DEL MONTE PLANT 35
Received: April 16, 1956

fé: Ons aample for BTEX compounds analysis,
Method: EPA 8020

Client Sample ID: 8P-C

Spl#: B2733 Matrix: WATER ‘
Samplad: April 15, 1996 Run#: 1101 Arplyzed: April 17, 1996
REFORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
' RESULT LIMIT RESULT BPIXE PFACTOR
- e a4
BENZ) D. . N.D. a8 .3 .00
TOLUENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 92.8 1.00
ETHYL BENZENE N.D. Q.50 N.D. 296.8 1,00
XYLENES N.D. 0.50 N.D, 103 1.00
- // ,4%

Billy Thach Har:.anne Aleamnder
Chemist Qa8 /BTEX Suparvigor
TR M oy 1220 Quarry Lana s Pleasanton, Cafforia 94566-4755
F40 T OF NIPONT TRALADRME WALL 1134205 {510) 484-1519 = Fagsimile (610) 484-1096 mmmnmz

Faderal |D #6B-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmants Sarvieas (SDE)

April 23, 1996 o Submisgion #: 9604643
DECON ENV, SERVICES, INC.
Attan: Bruce Jacobsgan

Froject: DEL MONTE PLANT 35
Recelved: April 16, 1956

re: One sample for BTEX compounds analysiz.
Method: EPA RD20

Client Sample ID: BP-B

Spl#: B2734 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: April 15, 1%96 Run#: 1101 Analyzed: April 17, 1996
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
. RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTCR
%% (ﬁgé&! {ug /1) (ua/L} {%)

N, .D. D.50 R.D. 9.3 1.040
TOLUENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 22.8 1.040
ETHYL BENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D, 86.8 1.00
XYLENES N.D. 0.50 N.D. 102 1.00
Billy Thach Marianne Alex r %
Chamigt Gag/BTEX Buparvisor
RITraree re wane 1220 Quarry Lana * Plaasanton, Cafifomia 94568-4756
PARCORY-0F RPOIT TRNANIO WAL 483 1208 (510) 484-1914 = Facsimile (510} 484-1096 RO RISKEY LLEXINGY

Faderal ID #58-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC.

- Enviranmental Sarvicas {08

April 22, 1996
DECON ENV. SERVICES, INC.

Atten: Bruce Jaccobsen

P. 006

Submipsion £ 9604843

Project: DEL MONTE PLANT 35

Recedived: April 16, 1199s

re: One sample for BTEX compounda analysis.

Mmthod: EPA 8020

Client Sampie ID: SP-A
8pl#: B273s5
Sampled: April 15, 1336

Matrix: WATER

BERZERE

TOLUENE
ETHYL BENZENE
XYLENES

7
Billy Thach
Chemist

Run#: 1101 Analyzed: April 1A, 199§
REPORTING BLANE BLANE DILUTION
RESULT LIMTT RESTLT 8PIKE FACTOR
{u ) {
N.D. 0.5 . .3 .00
N.D. Q.50 N.D 22.9 1.00
N.D. 2.50 N.D. 96.8 1.00
N.D 0.50 N.D 10 L.00

Marianne Alexander
Gas/BTEX Suparvisor

SN o0 Sam 1220 Quarry Lana * Pleasaron, Califomia D4586-4756

KL GOPY BF AEPTFY VDM ADELISE WALl MRS 6

{510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (5710) 4841006
Federa] ID #88-0140157

¥ 00040 SLECA NI a3
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#—_- X
Environmenal Servicea (SDB)

.

April 23, 1996 Submission #:

9604642
DECON ENV, SERVICES, INC.

Atfen: Bruce Jaccbsen

Project: DEL MONTE PLANT 35
Received: April 16, 1596

re: One sample for Volatile Halogenated Organics analysis.
Method: EPA 8010

Client Sample ID: SURFACE WATER PIT
Spl#: 82731 Matrix: WATER

Sampled: April 15, 1996 Run#: 1151 Analyzed: April 19, 1936
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT EPIKE FACTOR

ANAL ug/L L )

VINYL DE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1.00
BROMOCHLOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1.00
CHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1.00
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1.00
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE N.D 0.50 N.D. 117 1.00
METHYLENE CHLORIDE N.D 0.50 N.D. -- 1.00
TRANS-1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE N.D 0.50 N.D. - 1.00
Cls-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE N.D 0.50 N.D. -— 1.00
1,1-DYCHLOROCETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1.00
CHLOROFORM N.D. 0.50 N.D. -— 1.00
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE 180 0.50 N.D. -- 1.00
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE N.D 0.50 N.D. -- 1.00
1, 2-DICHLOROETHANE N.D 0.50 N.D. - 1.00
TRICHLOROETHENE N.D 0.50 N.D 114 1.00
1, 2-DICHLOROPROPANE N.D 0.50 N.D. -- 1.00
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE N.D 0.50 N.D. - - 1.00
2-CHLOROETHYL VINYL ETHER N.D 0.50 N.D. - 1.00
TRANS-1, 3 -DICHLOROFPROPENE N.D 0.50 N.D. -— 1.00C
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D 0.50 N.D. -— 1.00
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D 0.50 N.D. - 1.00
TETRACHLOROETHENE N.D 0D.50 N.D. -- 1.00
DIRRCMOCHL.OROMETHANE N.D 0.50 N.D, - 1.00
CHLOROBENZENE N.D 0.50 N.D. B4.0 1.00
EBEROMOFORM N.D 0.50 N.D. -- 1.00
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE N.D 0.50 N.D. -= 1.00
1, 3-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D 0.50 - N.D. -- 1.00
1,4~-DICHLOROBRENZENE N.D 0.50 N.D. - 1.00
1, 2-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D D.5Q N.D. -- 1.00
TRICHLOROTRIFLUOROBTHANE N.D 0.50 N.D. -- 1.00

Oleg Nemtsowv

Chip Peoalinelli
Chemist

Operations Manager

E10-783-8584 PM  pafly
FAX CUFY OF REPORT TO:WADELINE WALL BUS-BT0S

1220 Quarry Lane = Pleasanton, California 94566-4758
{510) 484-1819 *» Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Fedaral 1D #68-0140157

Volo cedCO40E DLES 1052
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CHROMALAB, INC. DRAFT

Environmantal Sarvicas (SD8)

April 23, 1996 Submission #: 9604643
DECON ENV. SERVICES, INC.

Atten: Bruce Jacobsen-

Project: DEL MONTE PLANT 35
Received: April 16, 193&

re: One sample for Volatile Halogenated Organics analysig.
Method: EPA 8010

Client Sample ID: EXTRACTION PORT (D)

Spl#: B2732 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: April 15, 1996 Run#: 1151 Analyzed: April 19, 1996
REPORTING BLANK BLANEK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIXE FACTOR
{ L ug/L L {%)

VINYL CHLORIDE N.D. 0.5 N.D. -- 1.00
BROMOCHLOROMETHANE N.D. c.50 N.D. -- 1.00
CHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -— 1.00
TRICHLOROFLUOROME THANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1.00
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE 27 0.50 N.D. 117 1.00
METHYLENE CHLORIDE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1.00
TRANS-1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1.00
CIS-1,2-DICHLORQETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -— 1.00
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- l.00
CHLOROFORM N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1.00
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE 91 0.50 N.D. - 1.00
CARBON TETRACHIL.ORIDE N.D. 0.50 N.D -— 1.00
1, 2-DICHLORQETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1.00
TRICHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 114 1.00
1, 2-DICHLORCPROPANE N.D. 0.50 N.D - 1.00
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -= 1.00
2-CHLOROETHYL VINYL ETHER N._.D. 0.50 N_.D. -- 1.00
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1.00
CI&-1,3-DICHLORQPROPENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1.00
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D. D.50 N.D. -- 1.00
TETRACHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1.00
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1.00
CHLOROBENZENE N.D, 0.50 N.D. B4.0 1.00
BROMOFORM N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1.00
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N_.D. -- 1.00
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D, 0.50 N.D. -- 1.9¢
l, 4-DICHILOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1.00
1, 2-DICHLORORENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1.00
TRICHLOROTRIFLUOROCETHANE N.D. g.50 N.D. -- 1.00
Oleg Nemtsowv Chip Poalinelli

Chemist Operations Manager
$I0IMLEGRA PH 0472 1220 Quarry Lane = Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
PR O OF NERTAT TH MADELURE AL 823 4205 (510) 484-1918 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096 e

Federal ID #68-0140157
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Oleg. Nemteowv
Chemist

~ Chip Poalinezéi

Operations Manager
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CHROMALAB, INC.
R ———
Environmental Services (SDB)
April 23, 1996 ‘Submission #: 9604643
DECON ENV. SERVICES, INC.
Atten: Bruce Jaccbsen
Project: DEL MONTE PLANT 35
Received: April 16, 1996
re: One sample for Volatile Halogenated Organics analysis.
Method: EPA 8010
Client Sample ID: 8P-C
Spl#: 82733 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: April 15, 1359s& Run#: 1151 Analyzed: April 19, 1996
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESTLT SPIRE FACTOR
ANALYTE (ug/1L) (ug/L) (%gIL) (%)
VINYL CHLORIDE N.D. 0.50 D -—— 1.00
BROMOCHY,QROMETHANE WN.D. D.50 N.D. -- i.00
CHLOROETHANE : N.D. 0.50 N_D. - 1.00
TRICHLOROFLUORCOMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D - 1.00
1, 1-DICHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 117 1.00
METHYLENE CHLORIDE N.D. 0.50 N.D - 1.00
TRANS-1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1.00
CIS-1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -~ 1.00
1, 1-DICHLOROETHANE N._D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1.00
CHLOROFORM - 0.50 N.D. - 1.00
1,1,1-TRTICHLOROETHANE 0.50 N.D. -- l1.00
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE D 0.50 N.D. - 1.00
1, 2-DICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -— 1.00
TRICHLOROETHENE N.D 0.50 N.D. 114 1.00
1, 2-DICHLOROPROPANE N.D. .50 N.D. -- 1.00
BROMODICHL.OROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1.00
2~CHLOROETHYL VINYL ETHER N.D. 0.50 N.D. -—— 1.00
TRANS-1, 3 -DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1.00
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. = 1.00
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1.00
TETRACHLOROETHENE N.D. D.50 N.D. -- 1.00
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1.00
CHLOROBENZENE : N.D. 0.50 N.D. B4.0 1.00
BROMOFORM N.D. 0.50 N.D. -— 1.00
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- i.00
1,3-DICHLORORENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -— 1.00
1.4 -DICHLORORENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1.00
1, 2-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D -- 1.00
TRICHLOROTRIFLUORQETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1.00

S10-782-8664 PN 0423
FAX cOPY OF RIPORT TDMADELINE WALL Af.2x30%

Federal ID #68-0140157

1220 Quarry Lane = Pleésanton, California 94566-4756
(510} 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096

VEI0 C:OCO406 MEG 18:52
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CHROMALAB, INC.

* Ernwironmental Services (SDB)

April 23, 1996 Submission #: 9604643
DECON ENV. SERVICES, INC.

Atten: Rruce Jacobsen

Project: DEL MONTE PLANT 35
Received:; April 16, 1996

re: One sample for Velatile Halogenated Organics analysis.
Method: EPA 2010

Client Sample ID: SP-B ‘
Spl#: 82734 Matrix: WATER

Sampled: April 15, 18%5¢ Run#: 1151 Analyzed: April 19, 1936
REPORTING BLANK BLANRK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIRE FACTOR

ANALYTE (ug/L L ug/L, %)
VINYL IDE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -— 1.a0
BROMOCHLOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -= 1.00
CHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1.00
TRICHLOROFLUQROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -— 1.00
1l,1-DICHLOROETHENE N.D. D.50 N.D. 117 l.00
METHYLENE CHLORIDE N.D. 0.50 N.D. ~- 1.00
TRANS-1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1.00
Ci5-1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE N.D. D.5O N.D. -- 1.00
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1.00
CHLOROFORM N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1.00
1,1, 1-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D, 0.50 N.D. - l.00
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE N.D. Q.50 N.D. -- 1.00
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -— 1.04
TRICHLOROETHENE N.D, 0.50 N.D. 114 1.00
1, 2-DICHLOROPROPANE N.D. Q.50 N.D -- 1.00
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE N.D,. 0.50 N.D. -- l.00
2-CHLOROETHY]L, VINYL ETHER N.D. Q.50 N.D. -- 1.00
TRANE-1, 3 -DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1.00
CIS-1,3-DICHLORCPROPENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1.00
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1.00
TETRACHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D - 1.00
DIERCMOCHLOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -~ 1.00
CHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. €4.0 1.00
BROMQFORM N.D. 0.50 N.D, -- 1.00
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE N.D, 0.50 N.D. -- 1.00
1l,3-DICHLORQBENZENE N.D._ 0.50 N.D. -- 1.00
1,4 -DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1.00
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1.00
TRICHLOROTRIFLUCROETHANE N_D, 0.50 N.D. - 1.00
Oleg zemtsov Chip Poalinelli

Chemist Operationg Manager
BIG7AZ45MA P Doz 1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, Callfornia 94566-4756
FAN COPY GF REPUAT TE-AADELE AL 8832205 (510) 484-1819 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096 Y10 B4R REG 1652

Federal ID #68-0140157
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'CHROMALAB, INC.

Envimnmental Savices {(SDB}

April 23, 1996 . Submission #: 9604643

DECON ENV. SERVICES, INC.
Atten: Bruce Jacobsen

Project: DEL MONTE PLANT 35
Received: April 16, 19596

re: One sample for Veolatile Halogenated Organics analysis.
Method: EPA B010

Client Sample ID: SP-A

Spl#: 82735 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: April 15, 1996 Run#: 1151 Analyzed: April 19, 19%9%98
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT S8PIKE FACTOR

ANALYTE (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (%)

VINYL CHLORIDE N?D. 0.50 N.D. -~ 1.00
BROMOCHLOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- i.00
CHIL.ORQOETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1.00
TRICHLOROFLUQROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1.00
1l,1-DICHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 117 1.00
METHYLENE CHLORIDE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1.00
TRAN&-1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -— 1.00
CIS-1,2-DICHLORQETHENE N.D. Q.50 N.D. - 1.00
1,1-DICHLOROCETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1.00
CHELOROFORM N.D. 0.50C N.D. -- 1.00
1,1,1-TRICHLORQETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1.00
CAREBON TETRACHLORIDE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1.00C
1l,2-DICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1.00
TRICHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 1ll4 1.00
1,2-DICHIL.OROPROQPANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1.00
EROMODICHLOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1.00
2-CHLOROETHYL VINYL ETHER N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1.00
TRANS -1, 3-DICHLOROPROFENE N.D. 0.50 N.,.D. -- 1.00
ClIS-1,3-DICHLOROCPROPENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1.00
1l,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -— 1.00
TETRACHLOROETHENE N.D. .50 N.D, -- 1.00
DIBROMOCHTL.OROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -— 1.00
CHLOROBRENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 84.0 1.00
BROMOFORM N.D, 0.50 N.D. -— 1.060
1,1,2,2-TETRACHL.OROETHANE N.D, . 0.50 N.D. - 1.00
1, 3-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.EQ N.D. - 1.00
1,4-DICHILOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D -- 1.00
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -— 1.00
TRICHLOROTRIFLUOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D - 1.00
Oleg Eemtsov Chip Poalinelli

Chemist Operaticns Manager
5107azARN Py DaZI 1220 Quarry Lane = Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
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